e 76125 ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application

of TAHOE SIERRA WATER COMPANY, a

Corporation, for authority to

increase rates for water service Application No. 50930
rendered within the service area (Figed Februvary 27, 196¢;
of applicant, South Lalke Tahoe Amended April 10, 1969)
and vieinity, E1 Dorado Coumty,

and in the vicinity of Lake Tahoe.

Kenneth C. MeGilvray and J. Douglas MeGilvravy,
ttorneys at Law, for zpplicant,

J. E. Johnson and John J. Gibbons, for the
Commassion staftf.

OPINION

Applicant, Tahoe Sierra Water Company, a corporation,
seeks authority to increase rates within its service area in the
City of South Lake Tahoe and vicinity.

Public hearing was held before Examiner Gillanders in
the City of South Lake Tahoe om April 10 and 11, 1969. The
mattsr was submitted on May 26, 1969, upon receipt of applicant’s
late-filed Exhibit 2. Notice of the hearing vwas mailed, posted,
and published in accordance with this Commission'’s rules of
procedure,

Testimony on behalf of applicant was preseated by its
president and by a CPA employed by applicant. Testimony on
behalf of the Commission staff was presented by an engineex.
Nineteen members of the public atfended the hearing, and Zwo

membexs of the public presented testizsiony.




A 50030 ds

Applicant's president testified that he has been
associated with the company for the past 23 years and that for
the last 16 years he haé had scole control of the company.
Applicant serves approximately 2,400 customers all within the
City of South Lake Tahce except for a small area pear the airport.
Applicant has three permanent employees and hires two to six
temporary employees for construction during the summer months.
bLpplicant has budgeted $70,000 for comstruction in 1969.

During cross~examination by the staff, applicant's president
requested that the application be amended to change its proposed
seasonal general metered service minimum charge for a 3/4-inch
meter for the suwmer season from $48,.00 to $35.00 and for a
l-inch meter from $72.00 to $60.00. He requested that the
seasonal flat rate proposed charge for each outdoor faucet
connected to pipe not larger than 3/4~inch be stricken. He
further requested that the 1968 automobile shown as being the
property of the water company be stricken from the application
as the automobile is his personzal property. These amendments
were authorized by the examiner,

Applicant's president was unable to testify to any of
the figures contained in the application and was wmable to
testify to any of the figures contained in applicant'’s f£iled
annu2l reports to this Commission. He did testify that applicant
does not refund its main extemsion contracts In accordance with
Rule 15.

Applicant's CPA testified he took over the accounting
for the company in 1256. The books were not in proper oxder

when he took over. EHe requested that Exhidbit 3 be relied wpon




A. 50930 ds

to show zpplicant's results of operation instead of Exhibit 2(E)
attached to the application. Exhibit 3 shows, at present rates,
a rate of return of 5.277 for 1967 recorded, 6.447 for 1968
recorded and 5.63% for 1969 estimated. At proposed rates, the
corresponding percentages are 7.68, 8.30 and 7.35. He testified
that present cash flow was not enough to finance a $70,000
construction budget but that he did not beliecve that all
construction should be financed from cash flow. He testified
that applicant is not using Commission approved depreciation
rates and that he does not know why applicant is not refunding
main extension comtracts In accordance with its filed tariffs.
He claims the 1968 Annual Report, prepared by him and signed by
applicant's president, comtains a $10,000 error in net revenues
because of payroll inadvertently capitalized. He testified he
would file an amended amnual report.

A staff enginecer presented the following results of

operation based upon his limited investigation of applicant's

operations and records:




L, 50930 ds

Tehoe Sierra Water Company
RESULTS OF OPERATION
Company Recorded 1968 at Present Rates

(Preliminarily Adjusted by Staff for Expensed Payroll
znd Depreciation Only)

1968
Cperating Revenues $203,945

exating Revenue Deductions
M. & O..EXpenses $108,592
(Bxclusive of Payroll) 64,261
Subtotal ‘ 446,331

Staff Estimate Payroll Expense
(Using 2,500 Customers) 50,000
Subtotal 94’331\

Depreciation 2.8%
0f $945,000) 26,460

Non-Income Taxes

20,500 |

Subtotal Deductions 141,291

S.C.F.T. | 1,429
F.I.T. 1,997
Total Deductions : 144,717

Net Revenues | 59,228
Rate Base 613,503
Rate of Return 9.6%

The staff engincer testified that if net revenues were
actually overstated by $10,000, then his results of operation
study would show a rate of retwm of 8.4%.

Based upon its study, the staff recormended that no

increase in rates be granted.




L, 50930 ds

A search of our official files revealed that no amended

19038 annual report has been filed by applicant. A business agent
for the Construction and Laberers' Union, testified that the water
rates were already too high. He testified that large capital
investments by epplicant had only been made in the last few years
in preparation for sale to the city. The other nublic witness
testified that he had suffered from lack of adequate pressure for
5 yeérs beginning in 1962; that in 1968 pressure improved; but
that he still does not have adequate pressure in sumer time.
He testified that he had contacted applicant, the Hezlth Depart-
€ and this Commission but nothing has been done to nrovide naim
with adequate pressure. Late-filed Exhibit 2 is the zosult of
appilicant’s investigation of this problem.

Findines and Conclusions

The Commission finds that:

1. The Commission staff should complete its studies and
review of applicant's present rates as quickly as reasonably
possible, and if the results of such study and review indicate
that the present rate of return is excessive, the Commission
staff should immediately commence megotiatioms with applicant
to lnsure rates do not result in am excessive rate of return.

2. Appliqant w2y presently be ecarning an excessive rate
0% retuzn.

3. Exhibit 2 reveals that service to one customer is
inzdequate and requires installation of certain equipnent to

immrove pressures.,




A. 50930 ds

4. Applicant is not following the provisions of its filed

main extension rule regarding refunds.

5. Applicant ic not using Commission approved depreciation

rates.
The Commission concludes that:

1. The Commission's staff should immediately commence

negotiations with applicant to imsure rates do mot result in an

excessive rate of return.

2. Applicant must refund main extension contracts in

accordénce with its £iled tariffs.

3. Applicant must use Commission approved depreclation
races.

4.  Applicant should xeport in writing the status of the
sexrvice improvements discussed inm Exhibit 2.

5. Application No. 50930 should be denied.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Application No. 50930 is
denied.

Dated at ED. FIRDCRee , Califoznia, this

B day of SEPTEMBER 1069,

— Commissioners
Ao W. GATOV
Commissioner

. Commissioner Vernon L. Sturgeon, heing
present but Dot particlpating. =(«D0000S5arily absent, d1d not participate

in tho disposition of this proceoding.




